
ORDINANCE 1518 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON, 
RELATING TO MID-BIENNIAL BUDGET REVIEW AND 
APPROVING THE 2023-2024 BUDGET MODIFICATION 

WHEREAS, RCW 35A.34.130 requires a mid-biennial review and modification of 
the originally adopted 2023-2024 budget; and 

WHEREAS, the city council desires to modify the 2023-2024 biennial budget 
originally set by Ordinance 1502; and 

WHEREAS, the city budget set forth anticipated revenues and expenditures for 
the forthcoming years; and 

WHEREAS, during 2023, certain budgeted revenues and expenditures have 
increased or decreased and the city council desires to modify the city budget to reflect 
the projected increases and decreases in revenues and expenditures; and 

WHEREAS, the city council published notification in advance of a public hearing 
and held a public hearing on December 11, 2023 at the regular city council meeting; 
and 

WHEREAS, it is necessary and appropriate to annually establish the salary 
schedule for employees of the City of Gig Harbor by ordinance; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to RCW 35A.11.020, the city council has the power to fix 
the compensation and working conditions of its officers and employees; 

NOW THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Gig Harbor, Washington, do 
ordain as follows: 

Section 1. Budget Modified. The 2023-2024 budget shall be modified as 
follows: 
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2023-24 2023-24 Amended Increase/ 
Fund / Department Original Budget Budget (Decrease) 
Non-Departmental $ 7,910,803 $ 9,063,288 $ 1,152,485 
Legislative 163,200 163,200 
Municipal Court 1,234,040 1,300,654 66,614 
Admin/Finance 5,539,520 5,414,633 (124,887) 
Police 11,501,270 11,336,017 (165,253) 
Community Development 5,622,138 5,082,264 (539,874) 
Parks & Recreation 4,185,892 3,909,935 (275,957) 
Building 3,336,940 3,389,806 52,866 
Ending Fund Balance 2,008,249 2,043,853 35,604 
General Fund Total 41,502,052 41,703,650 201,598 
Street Operating 6,109,638 6,163,876 54,238 
Street Capital 14,143,075 14,399,289 256,214 
Transportation Benefit District 9,079,527 9,383,875 304,348 
Senior Capital 202,053 220,810 18,757 
Pedestrian Safety 218,207 238,991 20,784 
Drug Investigation State 17,328 18,671 1,343 
Drug Investigation Federal 6,073 12,351 6,278 
Hotel - Motel 2,145,257 2,360,825 215,568 
Public Art Capital Projects 26,225 27,722 1,497 
Park Development 11,518,485 11,266,488 (251,997) 
Strategic Reserve 2,630,962 2,886,489 255,527 
Equipment Repl Reserve 501,149 544,818 43,669 
Capital Development 2,992,579 3,175,717 183,138 
General Gov't. Cap. lmpr. 2,892,987 2,325,245 (567,742) 
Impact Fee Trust 4,854,330 3,842,270 (1,012,060) 
Hospital Benefit Zone Revenue 10,258,128 11,430,787 1,172,659 
L TGO Bond Redemption 483,784 4,216,537 3,732,753 
UTGO Bond Redemption 539,962 602,683 62,721 
Water Operating 10,411,735 11,503,187 1,091,452 
Sewer Operating 18,240,510 19,895,378 1,654,868 
Shorecrest Reserve 290,227 316,753 26,526 
Utility Reserve 1,457,409 1,539,019 81,610 
Utility Bond Redemption 5,179,636 4,793,599 (386,037) 
Sewer Capital Const. 11,237,036 8,429,831 (2,807,205) 
Storm Sewer Operating 5,717,885 5,659,162 (58,723) 
Storm Sewer Capital 5,154,074 5,185,765 31,691 
Water Capital Assets 10,806,655 8,647,509 {2,159,146) 
Total All Funds $ 178,616,968 $ 180,791,297 $ 2,174,329 
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Section 2. Funds Appropriated. The Gig Harbor City Council finds that it is in 
the best interests of the city to modify the 2023-2024 biennial budget as shown above 
and directs the finance director to modify the budget as shown above. 

Section 3. Salary Schedules. Exhibit A is adopted as the 2024 personnel 
salary schedules for all employees. 

Section 4. Severability. If any section, sentence, clause or phrase of this 
ordinance is held to be invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, 
such invalidity or unconstitutionality shall not affect the validity or constitutionality of any 
other section, clause or phrase of this ordinance. 

Section 5. Correction of Errors. The city clerk and codifiers of the ordinance 
are authorized to make necessary corrections to th is ordinance including, but not limited 
to, the correction of scrivener/clerical errors, references, ordinance numbering, 
section/subsection numbers and any references thereto. 

Section 6. Effective Date. This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force 
five (5) days after passage and publication of an approved summary consisting of the 
title. 

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of G" Harbor at a regular meeting 
thereof, held this 11th day of December, 2023. 

Daniel Kenny 
City Attorney 
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ram Mana er 

Police Ser eant 
Po ice Officer 

Job Title 
City Enqineer 
Information Technoloav Services Manaqer 
Wastewater Superintendent 
BuildinQ Official/ Fire Marshal 
Parks Manaqer 
Principal Planner 
Court Administrator 
Public Works Superintendent 

EXHIBIT A 
SALARY SCHEDULES 

2024 Supervisor Unit (Local 313) 
Step 1 Step2 Step3 
108,797 i112,333 1115,984 
108,797 ;112,jjj 1115,984 
i108,170 i111,btlb 115,315 
104,164 107,549 $111,045 
96,598 i99,737 $102,979 

i!,Jb,5!,J!S i99,737 $102,979 
i!,Jj,505 p~b.544 $99,btsZ 
93,020 i96,043 $99,165 

Step4 Step5 Step 6 Step7 Step8 
1119,753 i123,645 i127,bb4 $131,813 $136,097 
119,753 123,645 127,664 $131,813 $136,097 
119,063 122,!,Jjj i126,!,JZ!S $131,053 $135,312 
114,654 118,380 122,227 $126,200 130,301 
106,326 b109,781 b1 13,349 $117,033 120,837 

b106,326 b109,781 113,349 , 117,033 120,837 
.i,102,921 b106,Zbb ,109,720 ,1113,286 116,968 
,i,102,387 b105,715 109,151 , 112,698 116,361 



Job Title 
Wastewater Lead O erator 

Finance Technician 
Utility Billin Technician 
Plannin echnician 
Community Develo men! Assistant 
Public Works Assistant 
Judicial Specialist 
Property & Evidence Technician 
Police Services Specialist 


